RATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD ‘
Avud Number 23523

T™IRD DIVISION Docket Number (1-23815

Paul ¢e Carter, Referee

Br ot her hood of Ral | vay, Airiine and Steamship Clerks,

Freight Hamdlers, Express and Station Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company

STATEMENT OF CLAM Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood
(G1=-93%5) that:

(a) Carrier viol ated and continues to violate the rule8
of t he current Clerks' Agreement at LOS Angeles when it wrongfully dis-
charged Mr. Richard Brown, and

(b) Carrier shall now return Mr. Brown to service and shall
compensate hi mfor allvage loss commencing August 9, 1979, and continuing
80 long as he 1is wrongfully held out of service, and

(C) In addition to t he compensation for lost wages { he Carrier
shall pay ten per cent (10%) interest campounded amnually on all wages withe
hold fromM. Brown.

OPINION OF BOARD: Claimant had a seniority date Of April 6,1976,0n the
Mamager Sales ad Service, Senfority District, working
out of LoS Angeles and at the time of the occurrence giving rise to the dis-
pute herein, was the regularly assigned occupant of Traeing C erk Position
No. 6109,assigned to work T:45A.M. to 4:30 P. M Wednesday, Thursday and
Friday and T:00 AM. to 3:45P.M Saturday and Sunday.

On July 12, 1579, claimant was notified by the Reglomal Sales
Mapager:

"You are hereby notifiedto attend formal investi-
gation in Santa Fe Building, Conference Room 312, at
9:00 AM, Tuesday, Jul y 24, 1979, concerning your al=
legedly unauthorized access to company records af
approximately 3:20 MM, July 8, 1979, SO as to determine
facts and place responsibility, if any, i nvol ving F1]305-
sible violation Of Rules 2, 15,16, 17 amd 20 Of the
genegaldRulea for the Guidance Of REmployes, Form 2626

t andard.

YOU may arrange f Or representation in line W th

t he provisions O Agreement O Schedule governing your
wor conditions and you may likewise arrange for the

att endance of any desired witnesaes.”
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The investigation vas post poned and condueted om August 2, 1979.
The rul es cited in t he notice of Jul'y 12, 1979, vere quoted in t he investi-
gation and will not be repeated here.

Acopy of the transcript of the investigation has been made a
part Of t he record. \\& have carefully examined t he transeript and fi ndt hat
none of elaimant's substantive procedural rights was violated. The Charge
against claiment was sufficiently precise to amble claimant and his repre-
sentative to prepare a def ense.

In t he investigation, there was substantial evidemce that claiment
left his deskin his assigned work locatiom, chbtained keys t hat ver e kept by
- asupervisor, went to a different location, unlocled the filing eabinet whiech
contained personal records and other personal and confidential materia}, and
was observed Dy two witnesses at about 3:20 P. M searching personsl records
Wt hout sutherityto do so.

|t was &lso breught out in t he fnvestigation that claimant requested
ope Of the supervisory employes who cbserved him searching the records, not
to report the matter.

~Bawd on the entire record, there is no proper basis f Or this
Board 0 i nterfere with t he discipline imposed DYy t he Carrier.

FIMINGS: The Third Division Of the Adjustment Baud, upon the vhol e
record and all theevi dence, findsand holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That t he Carrier and t he Fmployes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes within the mesaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 193h;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
t he dispute involved herein;end - Gn\\

That the Agreement was not viclated,
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FATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Order Of Third Division
W, (Fcitser

" Executive Secretary

ATTEST:

Dat ed at Chl cago, Tiiinois, this 26thaay Of February 198.



